
April 27, 2010

Tom Soppe, Associate Planner
West Linn Planning Department
22500 Salamo Road
West Linn, OR 97068

Parsons
Brinckerhoff

400 SW Sixth Avenue
Suite 802
Portland, OR 97204-1628
503-274-8772
Fax: 503-274-1412

RE: CUP-10-02/DR-10-03/VAR-10-04/MIS-10-06 Bolton Primary School

Dear Mr. Soppe,

In response to your April 12th letter indicating the Design Review application was
incomplete, we made the requested changes. Attached are four sets of the narrative,
civil and landscaping plan sheets, reduced 11X17-inch versions of the plan sheets, and
a CD of all the materials.

The information related to the Community Development Code sections in your letter
have been provided in the following manner:

• 60.060(C) - The neighborhood meeting materials are included. As I have
indicated to you, an audio tape of the neighborhood meeting was not recorded
by the district or the neighborhood. A waiver from this requirement in CDC
99.038(5)e is requested.

• 60.080, 55.120 & 75.070 - An overall site plan has been created and the
necessary information provided (C1.01).

• 60.080(B)(1-3) - This information is provided on sheets C1.00 and C1.01.
• 60.080(B)(6)(a,c,d) - This information is provided on sheets C1.00 and C1.01.
• 60.080(C) - Contour information is made more legible at the 11 x17 size in the

vicinity of the addition.
• 75.070(B)(1) - This information is provided on sheets C1.00 and C1.01.
• 55.090 - This is done on pages 11 and 12 of the application narrative.
• 55.100(A)(10) - Landscaped area calculations are now shown on sheet L1.0.
• 55.120(A), (B) & (G)(1) - Additional information has been added to show

surrounding properties and streets.
• 55.120(D) - The stream corridor is shown on sheets C1.00 and 1.01.
• 55.120(J) - Lighting information is provided on sheets EO.1 and E2.2.
• 55.120(K) - Door locations are shown on sheet A1.00.
• Engineering Department - The utility easements are shown on sheet C1.00.



In addition, with the recalculation of the building floor area, it became apparent that
the building lot coverage would slightly exceed the 35% standard. The application
narrative and variance findings have been amended to reflect this.

Please contact me if you need anything further.

Sincerely,

Keith S. Liden, AICP

cc: Bob Teeters, WLWV School District
Thea Wayburn, DOWA



BOLTON PRIMARY SCHOOL
Conditional Use, Class I Design Review,
Non-Conforming Structure and Variance

April 27, 2010

APPLICATION SUMMARY

For Conditional Use, Class I Design Review, Alteration of a Non-Conforming Structure,
and Variance approval to construct a 2,500 square-foot addition to an existing 53,220
square foot primary school located on a 3.3-acre site. The addition is for a library
expansion and renovation.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Location

5933 Holmes St. (2S 2E Section 30 BC, Tax Lot 2300). Its location is shown in Figure
1.

Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Designations

The Comprehensive Plan designation is Low Density.

Consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, the property is zoned Single Family
Residential Detached (R10).

Applicant and Owner

Tim Woodley, Director of Operations
West Linn-Wilsonville School District
P. O. Box 35
West Linn, OR 97068
Phone: 503-673-7976
E-mail: woodleyt@wlwv.K12.or.us

Applicant's Representatives

Keith Liden, AICP
Parsons Brinckerhoff
400 S. W. 6th Avenue, Suite 802
Portland, OR 97204
Phone: 503-478-2348
Fax: 503-274-1412
E-mail: Iiden@pbworld.com

April 27, 2010

Thea Wayburn
Dull Olson Weekes Architects
907 S. W. Stark Street
Portland, OR 97205
Phone: 226-6950
Fax: 273-9192
E-mail: TheaW@dowa.com
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site Description

The site is developed with 53,220 square-foot primary school, driveway, parking, and
play fields as shown in Figure 1 and Sheet C1.00. The entire site is approximately 3.3
acres. There currently are 309 students and 40 staff. In addition to the school building,
a play area is located on the north side of the school. Access to the school is provided
by Holmes Street, which runs along the south and west sides of the site. Parking is
provided on the north and south sides of the building. It includes 38 standard and 4
handicapped spaces for a total of 42. Twelve additional on-street parking spaces are
available along Holmes Street. A small existing bike rack is located near the existing
library. Regularly scheduled TriMet bus service is available (Route 35
Macadam/Greeley) along Willamette Drive.

Surrounding Area Description

The zoning designations and current land use of the surrounding area are summarized
in Table 1.

Table 1
Land Use Summary

Properties in the Zone
Vicinity Designation

Subject Property
2S 2E Section 30 BC, R10
Tax Lot 2300 (3.3 acre
school site owned by
school district)

Surrounding Properties
North R10
South R10
East R10

West R10

Land Use

Primary school building,
ancillary facilities, and parking

Single family residences
Single family residences
Hammerle Park (City of West
Linn)
Single family residences

SCHOOL BUILDING AND RELATED IMPROVEMENTS

The 2,500 square-foot addition is proposed on the northwest side of the existing school
(Sheet C1.01) to create a larger and more versatile library. In addition, remodeling is
also proposed for approximately 4,000 square feet of the existing interior to add a
sprinkler system, improve mechanical equipment, and add a new window on the stage
facing Hammerle Park. Adjacent to the addition, a small optional amphitheater is
proposed, but constructing it will depend upon available funding. Associated interior
remodeling will include:

• Remodel existing space and new construction to provide a centralized library
space.

• Remodel of existing rooms to create a conference room, staff room/lounge, and
production room.
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• Conversion of existing library back into classrooms.
• Potential kitchen upgrades.
• Mechanical, electrical, and lighting upgrades.
• Addition of a fire sprinkler system throughout.

The improvements will provide an enhanced learning environment and a safer building.
It will not change the existing enrollment capacity or staffing needs for the school.

An existing storm line, which drains from south to north, is located between the existing
buildings. It needs to be replaced with a new line that redirects flow to the south to
connect with an existing storm drain on the east side of the existing school.

A rain garden is being added per the City of Portland Stormwater Management Manual.
It is sized using the simplified approach, which accounts for the required detention and
water quality. The new impervious area is approximately 3,420 square feet requiring a
rain garden of 205 square feet. The impervious area includes 2,500 square feet of
rooftop from the library addition and 920 square feet of hardscape for the new
amphitheater (Sheet C1.01).

The exterior finish of the addition will be consistent with the building's design, as shown
on the materials sheet. The landscaping to be removed by the addition includes lawn
and two trees. One tree is a Sweetgum ( 8" dbh) and a Japanese Maple (3" dbh). On
February 16, 2010, the City Arborist, Mike Perkins, indicated these trees were not
significant. Replacement landscaping will include trees and shrubs, as shown on Sheet
L1.0.

The 3.3-acre site has no room to provide any additional on-site parking. However, the
district does propose to provide 14 new bike parking spaces located under cover by the
front entrance (2 spaces) and the northwest end of the school (Sheet L1.0). While this
will not meet the city's requirement for the number of spaces (20 classrooms at
2/c1assroom), they will be more than adequate to satisfy the current bike parking
demand, which is relatively low.

In addition to the conditional use and design review applications, a variance is
necessary to allow the expansion of a nonconforming structure, which does not meet
current on-site parking or maximum building coverage standards.

CONDITIONAL USE REVIEW CRITERIA

The relevant ~eview criteria in the City of West Linn Community Development Code
(CDC) include the Single Family Residential Detached, R-10 requirements (Chapter 11),
Conditional Use evaluation criteria (Chapter 60), Non-Conforming Structures (Chapter
66), Variance Criteria (Chapter 75), Comprehensive Plan policies, and Design Review
(Chapter 55). These criteria are addressed below.
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Chapter 11 Single Family Residential Detached, R-10

Section 11.060 Conditional Uses

This section lists schools as a conditional use in the R-10 zone. The school building,
play area, and parking are located within this zone. Schools are allowed as a
conditional use in the R10 zone.

Section 11.080 Dimensional Requirements, Conditional Uses

This section gives the Planning Commission the authority to determine the appropriate
dimensional requirements to satisfy Conditional Use criteria in Chapter 60. The primary
school has successfully operated on this 3.3-acre site for many years, and the building
footprint will be expanded slightly. The school enrollment capacity will not be changed
by the library addition or the interior remodeling. As shown on the attached site plan
(Sheet C1.01), adequate area continues to be available for the school building, activity
fields, parking, landscaping, and buffering. Because the addition will have an interior
location on the site, building setbacks will remain the same, and it will have no
meaningful affect on surrounding properties.

The school building currently covers 37% of the site, and the addition will expand the
coverage to 38.8%. The school building is currently nonconforming, and it will continue
to be slightly over the maximum bUilding coverage standard of 35%.

The maximum floor area ratio (FAR) allowed in the R-10 zone is 0.45. Based on the
property area of 3.3 acres, a maximum floor area of over 64,000 square feet is allowed.
With the library expansion, the building floor area of 55,720 square feet is well below the
maximum allowed.

Chapter 60 Conditional Uses

Section 60.070 Approval Standards and Conditions

This code section states that the applicant must provide evidence substantiating that the
proposed use satisfies seven criteria, which are addressed below:

A. The following criteria shall be satisfied.

1. The site size and dimensions provide:

a. Adequate area for the needs of the proposed use.

The school has been in continuous use for many years, and this site has proven
to be adequate for the primary school and its associated facilities. The proposal
will not increase the school's enrollment capacity. As shown on the site plan, the
2,500 square-foot addition will be located in a portion of the existing courtyard,
and it will not reduce any existing setbacks from surrounding properties.

b. Adequate area for aesthetic design treatment to mitigate any possible
adverse effect from the use on surrounding properties and uses.

As shown on the site plan information, the setback distances for buildings,
April 27, 2010 Bolton Primary School- CU/DR
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parking, play areas, and related facilities from all property lines will be the same
as the existing situation. The building, parking, and play areas will retain their
current location and orientation, and therefore, the proposed addition and
renovation will not have any adverse impact on surrounding properties.

2. The characteristics of the site are suitable for the proposed use considering
size, shape, location, topography and natural features.

Built in 1955, the existing primary school site has proven to be suitable for the district
and the community. The approval of the new bond measure to provide the funding
for the improvements demonstrates continued community support for the proposed
rejuvenation of the school. Although it is smaller than many of the existing primary
school sites in the district, the school has proven it can operate in a manner that is
compatible with the surrounding neighborhood. Because the capacity of the school
will be unchanged, the addition will not pose any new potential impacts for the
surrounding neighborhood.

The area of the proposed addition has a moderate grade and has no physical
limitations. The trees that are proposed for removal are not significant based on a
review by Mike Perkins, City Arborist, and the benefit of landscaping on the site will
be provided by the new plantings proposed in the landscaping plan (Sheet L1.0).

3. The granting of the proposal will provide for a facility that is consistent with
the overall needs of the community.

The needs of the community are best expressed by its approval of the bond
measure to finance these improvements. The relevant city policies are addressed
under criterion 7 below.

4. All required public facilities have adequate capacity to serve the proposal.

Transportation

Because the capacity and operation of the primary school will not change, no
additional traffic impacts will result. Ingress and egress to the school will not be
modified.

Water service is presently adequate, and because no additional demands will be
placed on the system, it will adequately continue to serve the school.

Sanitary and Storm Sewer

Sanitary and storm sewer service is currently satisfactory. The building addition will
replace an area occupied by lawn and sidewalks, resulting in net increase in
impervious area of slightly less than 2,500 square feet of rooftop and 920 square
feet of new hardscape. The existing and new systems will continue to provide
appropriate treatment of storm and sanitary sewer discharges.
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5. The applicable requirements of the zone are met except as modified by the
Conditional Use chapter.

The applicable requirements of the R-10 zone for building setbacks, lot coverage
and FAR will be met as explained above.

The appropriate lot size is confirmed as part of the conditional use review. Because
the use is proposed to remain essentially as it is today, the 3.3-acre site continues to
be adequate. No part of the school building will be over the 35-foot allowable height.
Setbacks from the building will not be modified and all exceed the 20-foot minimum.

6. The supplementary requirements set forth in Chapters 52 to 55, if applicable,
are met.

Chapter 52 - Signs

Not relevant because no signs are proposed.

Chapter 53 - Sidewalk Use

This CDC chapter applies to commercial activities on public sidewalks. It is not
applicable to this proposal.

Chapter 54 - Installation and Maintenance of Landscaping

This is addressed in the following section relating to Design Review.

Chapter 55 - Design Review

The Design Review criteria are addressed in the following section.

7. The use will comply with the applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan.

The relevant city of West Linn policies for schools are found in the city's
Comprehensive Plan. The relevant policies are addressed below.

The "Natural Environment" section contains one policy that is relevant to the
request.

Specific Policy 10 (Water Quality):

Require that new development be designed and executed so as to avoid further
degradation of surface and ground water quality by runoff, paying particular attention
to the mitigation of soil erosion during and after the development process.

Appropriate erosion control and water quality measures will be taken to comply with
this policy and related regulations. These measures will be reviewed by the city as
part of the building permit process.
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Specific Policy 13 (Water Quality):

Require that new development be connected to the City's sanitary sewer system.

The school will continue to be connected to sanitary sewer.

Specific Policy 19 (Noise Control)

Ensure that new commercial, industrial, and public facility development is
landscaped and designed so that DEQ noise standards are met and neighboring
noise sensitive properties are not negatively impacted by the new land use or
associated activities.

The proposed improvements will not change use patterns on the site or associated
noise. Most important, the building function, orientation, and capacity will remain
essentially as it is today.

Specific Policy 19 (Urban Forest):

Require that land development will maintain existing trees, which exceed six inches
in diameter at breast height (DBH) except where:

A roadway is being developed
A building site is being developed
Solar access is needed for a solar heating system.

As noted above, two trees must be removed because they are in the footprint of the
library addition. New landscaping will include two replacement trees, foundation
planting at the building perimeter, and water quality plantings in the storm water and
detention facilities.

The "Public Facilities and Services" section contains several relevant policies.

General Policy 3 (Public Facilities and Services):

Ensure development will coincide with the provision of adequate public facilities and
services. The City recognizes the following public facilities and services as those
services which shall be provided coincident with development:

A. Access
B. Storm drainage
C. Water
D. Sewer services

As discussed above, these facilities are currently provided.

General Policy 5 (Public Facilities and Services):

Monitor, coordinate with, and regulate the activities of the following, where
appropriate, as they affect existing and future residents and businesses.

a. Solid Waste Collection and Recycling
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b. Utilities - Electricity, Natural Gas, Telephone, and Cable TV.
c. Schools.
d. Health Services.

These services are available.

General Policy 1 (Energy Conservation):

Conserve energy through the appropriate location of land uses (through zoning).

General Policy 2 (Energy Conservation):

Ensure energy efficient provision ofpublic facilities and services.

The new library expansion will offer significant energy savings through meeting
current energy standards related to both increased insulation values and modern
heating and cooling equipment.

B. Development review provisions in Chapter 55 shall be satisfied.

These criteria are addressed below.

C. The Planning Commission may impose conditions.

The District understands that the Planning Commission has the authority to impose
conditions.

D. Aggregate extraction uses.

This subsection is not relevant because aggregate extraction is not proposed.

Chapter 66 Non-Conforming Structures

This chapter provides that any enlargement or alteration to a non-conforming structure
containing a conforming use may be permitted if the enlargement or alteration will not
change the non-conformity; and all other applicable ordinance provisions have been
met. The existing structure is out of conformity because it does not meet the city's on­
site parking and maximum building coverage requirements.

If Bolton Primary School was build today, the CDC would require 94 off-street parking
spaces (53,220 square feet and 40 staff). Currently, 42 off-street parking spaces and
12 on-street parking spaces are provided. Although this addition does not increase the
capacity of the school or the current parking needs, the code standards require 2 more
parking spaces due to the 2,500 square-foot addition.

The parking standards also call for 4 handicapped parking spaces for between 76 and
100 total parking spaces. This requirement is the same for the existing school square
footage and the increased square footage. Currently, 4 handicapped parking spaces
are provided. The addition does not worsen the current non-conformance of the school
facility as it relates to handicapped parking.
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Bicycle parking is required for primary schools at the rate of 2 spaces per classroom.
With 20 classrooms, 40 spaces are required, but only 2 or 3 bicycles are typically
parked at the school. The provision of 14 new, cover spaces represents a significant
improvement over the existing uncovered bike parking located in the area that will
accommodate the library addition.

As noted above, the school building slightly exceeds the maximum lot coverage
standard of 35%. The 2,500 square-foot addition will nominally increase the degree of
nonconformity.

Chapter 75 Variances

A variance is being sought for expansion of a non-conforming structure regarding off­
street parking and maximum lot coverage.

Chapter 75 requires that a variance will only be approved if it meets six criteria:

1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances apply to the property which do not
apply generally to other properties in the same zone or vicinity, and result from
lot size or shape, legally existing prior to the date of this ordinance, topography,
or other circumstances over which the applicant has no control.

The expansion of the non-conforming structure for parking is a result of the small
lot size and configuration. The lot is 3.3 acres and is not physically able to
accommodate more parking without sacrificing some of the outdoor play areas.
This is a significant concern given the limited opportunities that students have for
physical activity during the school day.

As one of the smallest of the school properties in the district, Bolton Primary
School has extraordinary circumstances that do not apply to other school sites in
the city. Other school facilities are on larger properties that can accommodate
the required parking. As the only school in the neighborhood, these
circumstances do not apply to other properties in the vicinity.

The district does propose some new bike parking as shown on Sheet L1.0.
These spaces will all be covered, will be conveniently located, and visible. The
14 proposed spaces will be more than adequate to support current ridership
(generally 2 or 3), and additional c¥c1ists in the future. It is important to note that
only 5th graders along with some 4 h graders have appropriate skills to ride safely
to school. The new parking represents a significant improvement over the
current situation.

2. The variance is necessary for the preservation of a property right of the applicant,
which is substantially the same as a right possessed by owners of other property
in the same zone or vicinity.

The school use was established in 1955. Since then, the use of the automobile
has become more prevalent and parking requirements have increased, and the
existing parking is now out of compliance. Since 1955, the faculty, parents and
neighborhood have learned to make the best of the parking situation. The
available school bus and TriMet service along with the walkable character of the
neighborhood help alleviate some of the need for vehicle parking. In addition,
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the district does propose to provide better bike parking.

As noted in this application, the school building slightly exceeds the maximum lot
coverage standard of 35%. Becoming a nonconforming situation because of
amended zoning requirements is not an uncommon occurrence and allowing
minor deviations is the similar to what is periodically allowed on other properties
in the city.

3. The authorization of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the
purposes and standards of this Code, will not be inconsistent with all other
regulatory requirements, and will not conflict with the goals and policies of the
West Linn Comprehensive Plan.

The school addition will not increase the enrollment capacity or staff needs. As a
result, the parking demand will remain as it is today.

Regarding the lot coverage, its primary purpose is to prevent buildings from
appearing too large and out of scale with the property and surrounding
development. The purpose of this requirement will be met with the addition
because 1) the addition is situated internally and will not reduce existing building
setbacks; and 2) the location of the school with two street frontages and a park
on the third side greatly enhance the buildings compatibility with surrounding
development.

All other code requirements will be met. The addition will not result in non­
compliance with any other code provisions, and it does not conflict with the goals
and policies of the Comprehensive Plan.

4. The variance request is the minimum variance, which would alleviate the
exceptional and extraordinary circumstance.

Although the site has proven to be suitable for the school, its ability to provide
additional on-site parking is very constrained. The district has considered the
trade-offs of adding more parking to the site and removing some of the existing
outdoor play area. The elimination of outdoor school facilities was determined to
not be appropriate given the benefit of the uses to the students and the
community.

The proposed 2,500 square-foot addition represents a very modest increase in
the building's size, and it is necessary to accommodate the desired educational
enhancement to the library. As noted above, it is located so it will not create a
perceived difference in building scale from adjoining properties.

5. The exceptional and extraordinary circumstance does not arise from the violation
of this ordinance.

The extraordinary circumstance creating the need for the variances to parking
and maximum lot coverage standards is the small physical size of the lot. It is
not a result of a violation of the ordinance.

6. The variance will not impose physical limitations on other properties or uses in
the area, and will not impose physical limitations on future use of neighboring

April 27, 2010 Bolton Primary School - CU/DR
Page -11



vacant or underdeveloped properties as authorized by the underlying zoning
classification.

The proposed addition will not have any material effect on surrounding
properties. In addition, no issues were mentioned during the neighborhood
association meeting.

Chapter 99 Procedures for Decision-Making: Quasi-Judicial

This chapter requires that the neighborhood is contacted and the proposed development
discussed with any affected neighborhood for conditional use permits for developments
over 1,500 square feet. A neighborhood meeting with the Bolton Neighborhood
Association was held on March 15, 2010. The minutes are provided with this
application. No objections to the projects were raised.

An audio tape recording was not taken of the meeting by the district or the
neighborhood. According to CDC Section 99.035 (C), which allows the Planning
Director to waive submittal requirements, the district requests a waiver of the audio tape
provision in CDC 99.038 (5) e. This agenda item involved the district explaining the
proposal followed by no objections or conversation by the attendees. The district has
reviewed the minutes and finds them to accurately describe this portion of the
neighborhood association meeting.

DESIGN REVIEW CRITERIA

The Conditional Use requirements include compliance with Chapter 55 Design Review.
Section 55.090(A) refers to specific portions of Section 55.100 that apply to Class I
Design Review applications. The applicable portions of Section 55.100 are addressed
below, including sections identified by the city staff.

Section 55.090(B) states that adequate public facilities must be available. This criterion
is satisfied because the school is currently served by a full range of public utilities and
streets.

Section 55.100 contains the applicable approval standards for a Class I Design Review.
At the conclusion of the preapplication conference, the planning staff determined that
the application must meet the following criteria in Chapter 55:

• 55.1 00(A)(1)
• 55.100(A)(7)
• 55.1 00(A)(1 0)
• 55.100(B)(1-6)
• 55.100(0)
• 55.100(G)
• 55.100 (1)(1-2)
• 55.100(J)
• 55.100(K)

These criteria are addressed below.
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A. The provisions of the following chapters shall be met:

1. Chapter 33 - Storm Water Quality and Detention

As noted above, a rain garden is being added per the City of Portland Stormwater
Management Manual. It is sized using the simplified approach, which accounts for
the required detention and water quality. The new impervious area is approximately
3,420 square feet accommodated by a rain garden of 205 square feet. The
impervious area includes 2,500 square feet of rooftop and 920 square feet of
hardscape.

7. Chapter 46, Off-Street Parking and Loading

Section 46.090 B. 6. requires "one space for every employee, plus 1 space for each
1,000 square feet of floor area." The requirement for the school, before the
proposed addition, is 85 parking spaces. The addition of 2,500 square feet will
require 3 additional parking spaces. There are currently 42 off-street parking
spaces proVided at Bolton with 12 additional on-street spaces available adjacent to
the school. As noted, the capacity of the school will not be enlarged, and the current
parking needs for the school will not be changed. An expansion to the non­
conforming structure is addressed above under Chapters 66 and 75.

Section 46.120 requires a 15-foot wide drive for loading and unloading passengers.
The off-street loading facilities will not be affected by the proposal.

Section 46.130 requires one loading space for the school (10,000 - 100,000 sq. ft.).
Sufficient loading space is currently provided and will not be affected.

Section 46.140 contains the design standards for parking areas. The existing
parking facilities on the site will not be affected.

Section 46.150 A. contains a variety of standards pertaining to parking lot design,
pavement, pedestrian access, handicapped parking, and grades. These standards
do not apply because no modifications are proposed.

Section 46.150 B. contains standards for handicapped parking, including 4
handicapped parking spaces for the 85 required parking spaces. Currently, 4
handicapped parking spaces are provided. The proposal meets these requirements
as noted in the site plan and below:

1. Existing spaces will be retained.

2. These spaces will continue to be provided close to the main school entrances.

3. ADA standards will continue to be satisfied.

4. Not applicable because no differences are identified between the code and federal
standards.

5. The necessary 6 and 8-foot wide isles will continue to be provided.
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Section 46.150 B. contains bicycle standards. As described above, the district
proposes to significantly improve the bike parking by replacing the small existing bike
rack with 14 bike parking spaces that are covered and conveniently located.

10. Chapter 54, Landscaping

Existing landscaping where the building site is being developed will be removed.
This includes one Sweetgum Tree ( 8" dbh) and a Japanese Maple Tree (3" dbh).
The addition will result in a total landscaped area of over 34%, meeting the minimum
standard of 20% (Sheet L1.0).

Replacement landscaping will match the existing school planting character and
include the following:
• Foundation shrub and groundcover plantings at the perimeter of the library.

Plant species will match existing plantings at the school, and a permanent
irrigation system will be provided.

• Water quality plantings in the storm water quality and detention facilities will
meet applicable standards.

• Two replacement trees will match the existing trees that are to be removed.

B. Relationship to the Natural and Physical Environment

Section 55. 100 B. 1. and 2. are not relevant because there are no heritage trees on
the site. The City Arborist determined that no significant or heritage trees would be
affected by the proposal. The impact of removing the trees noted in this application
will be mitigated by the new landscaping proposed (Sheet L1.0).

Section 55.100 B. 3. is satisfied because grading will only involve the building
footprint for the 2,500 square foot addition and a small hardscape area.

Section 55.100 B. 4. is satisfied because the property is essentially flat and
geologically stable.

Section 55.100 B. 5. is satisfied because the school building will retain the same
setbacks.

Section 55.100 B. 6. is met based on the findings below:

a. The architectural design for the addition will be consistent with the architectural
style of the existing building as shown on Sheet A3.01.

b/c. The proposed design is compatible with the natural environment because only a
minimum amount of area will be used for the addition. The proposed addition to
Bolton Primary School is in the back of the school between two existing wings of
the facility. The proposed library addition effectively transitions into the existing
structure and the adjoining sites by using complementary rhythm of windows,
rooflines, building lines, material, and colors as the existing primary school.

d. The site size and the addition location are sufficient to displace any contrasting
architectural styles that the proposed building might add to the surrounding
area. As illustrated in the plan sheets, the addition is located in the approximate
center of the site with the existing school building on three sides.
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e. The human scale of the proposed building is represented in the design
approach, which is consistent with the existing building design.

f. The criterion related to windows applies only to commercial and office buildings,
not school structures.

g. The addition at Bolton is curved in nature to compliment the contours of the
existing landscape. The roofline steps down to create a bridge between the
higher and lower classroom wing components and to keep with the low scale of
the existing school structure. The exterior finishes will be the same or similar to
existing building materials. Higher wall surfaces will be a ribbed metal panel in
a neutral color. The window wall and clerestory windows will provide natural
daylight into the new library as well as a visual connection to the existing and
new landscape features.

In addition the new construction, window replacement will occur at the
southwest classroom that faces Willamette Drive (Highway 43). Windows will
also be added to the existing stage in the lower level to provide a view to the
adjacent Hammerle Park. A new staff room, work room and remodel of existing
spaces to create a larger, more centralized library are part of the scope of work.

h. Climatic concerns are considered in the proposed building designs due to the
public use associated with school buildings. The new addition will meet all
current energy efficiency standards.

i. The proposed site plan is consistent with the city of West Linn's VISion
statement to provide safe and attractive pedestrian-friendly site and building
environments. The design of the addition and its internal location on the site will
maintain the current pedestrian-friendly character of the neighborhood.

Section 55.100 B. 7. is not relevant because the library addition will not increase the
enrollment capacity or staffing needs for the school. No traffic impact will be caused
by the addition.

C. Compatibility Between Adjoining Uses, Buffering and Screening

The building entry and operation of the school will not be changed by the addition.

D. Privacy and Noise

School activities and associated noise will not be affected by this proposal.

G. Demarcation of Public, Semi-Public and Private Spaces

The operation and main entry for the school will not be amended.

I. Public Facilities

The proposed addition and hardscape will slightly increase the stormwater runoff
rate. However, a rain garden is being added per the City of Portland Stormwater
Management Manual to account for the required detention and water quality. This

April 27, 2010 Bolton Primary School- Cu/OR
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system will minimize the impact to the downstream system.

J. Crime Prevention and SafetY/Defensible Space

Access, building entrance locations, and existing lighting will not be affected by the
library addition. The windows on the library will face the courtyard and provide
enhanced visibility to this area.

K. Provisions for Persons with Disabilities

City code criteria and ADA requirements will be satisfied during the final building and
facility design for the addition and remodeling work.

L. Signs

Not applicable because new signs or sign modifications are not proposed.

M. Utilities

The addition and other remodeling will not require any change to the existing utility
services for the school.

CONCLUSION

The proposed library addition and interior remodeling satisfy all of the relevant criteria as
demonstrated above.
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AREAS SHNJ. RECEIVE BARK OUST AN!) REPLACEI.i(Ni PlANTINGS. OlSTURflEO
HATlIRAl.AREASSHA.U.8EH'l'DROSITDEDTDR£Pt..AC(NIITlV£.CO'v'ER.
llfSTUR9f:D GRAVEl.. ARW Stw,l ~CEM: RrPtJ,CEt.lOO CRA'vR OR CRVSH£I)
ROCk SURF,IQiC.

6. AU. DITCHES, SWAlES. GUTTERS, ETC. SIfOllO BE COOSlOERED AC1M: STaal
c:otf.'EYANCES IJNl£SS 0Tt£RW1SE N>lCATrD. CONTRACTOR IS RESPOHS6L.E fOR
AIXlRfSSlHG STl)I!I.I WATER llRAINAG[..lHO OCW...TfRIHC Of~ ARrAS Ol/RIlC-7. OURM: WET WEATHfR PERlOOS, eotmlACTOR IS RESPONSl8l.E FOR Sl:CIU£WClWG
CONSTRUCT1ON ~ A WoHNER TO J,lINbllZE r.... p...cT ON OPEN EARl'H'/I'ORI( AND
CQI,lPACTlONOPEAATlQtlS.

I
I 8. All EXISTING MOHlMENTS SIW.l. BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION. If

m'( t.lONUMOOS AAE DISTURBED OR DESTROY[Q DURIN(; CONS1RlJC1Ql.
CONTRACTORSlW.lRET....... TI-£~OfAR(GlSTEREDl.»lOSl..llMYOR
TO RESTOR( TliE WONUWENT TO I1S ORQW. CONllOlOH .....0 ru JHE
NEC[55.lRY SIAM.YS /oS REQUIR[[) B'I' STATE LJ,W.

9. CQI.tPUJO.Y COVER AHf SOIl STOCI<Pl.£S WllH 6 IoIll fll..ACl( P\ASTl: AND
PRO'tO[ RESTRAINTS TO foI>U) PlASTC IN PlACE. WONITDR PlASTIC CCM:R AS
PART OF COHT\IfJOlJS EROSIOH COHJRCl. PlNl. P!.ACE SLT fDIC( CO!oIPlf1ny
AAOONO STOCKPU.

/'

LER

UTILITY NOTES

EROSION CONTROL

I. lOCATKlNS Of EXlSrn:; tJlO£RGR()(H) UTI.JJB ARE f'lOTI[O fllOl,l
R(CORO ORAWIHGS AND IHTERPClATIOH Off'H'l"SlCN.E\o1OOiCEOH TtE: SIT[
AND AAf. SL6J(CT TO flEl.D ~TlON BY M: eotmW:TOR.

2.. All. LClCAT!ONS fOR WORK StW.l. BE: CH(Cl(fO AND COOROlW.TEO 'I'IIDf
EXISTlNG CONOmONS ~ THE flEW BUORE B£GlHNING CONSTRtlCTlOH
UNOCR THIS SECTION OR 1<N1 OTHER S(CT1ON.

3. M WOIOONG ORA.WlNCS ARE GENERAlLY Dlol.GRN.lllATIC, Tl"£Y 00 NOT SliOW
MRY 0fT5£J. 8Ehtl OR ElBOW REOUIfl£D fOR INSWlAllOH IN THE SPAC(
PROVllEO. Tt£Y DO HOT SHOW EVERY OIIlEHSlON, COIolJ'Otl(N1 P£C£. OR
nTTlfC REOUIRED TO C<:IilPLfT[M PROJECT. COtffiUCTORIS Il(SPOOSIIlt.£
fOR PRCIYI:lt«:: A COLf'l(T[ Nf) WORkING S'rSTEN.

4.00~StW.l.~TI:AlITlJiYlOCA.T[48tfOURSPRlOflTO

f£ClNHIHC N« UTl1T'I' COHSTRuCT1OH fOft LOCATION lW\I(-lI' Of JU
(X.l5TlHC UTUTES BOTH IH ll£ RICHT-oF-WA'" AND ON PRlVAl[ PROP£RTY.
CQKTRIrCTOR SHALt. COOROIw.rr THE UlIUJY tOCN. WITH 1ol\MCF,qjJY
~'NIC .lJRlSOCTIOH fOR ALl unUYY WORt< YrtlHlH A PUSLK:
RJGHT~Of-WAY.INfORl.I ENGINEER IloIloIEDlAffiYIf lClCATE INOIC'AT(STHAT
EXISTING UTUOCS ARt DlfITRENT THMl SHOWN ON DAAWlNGS.

5. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSar fOR Am (),IJ,W;E TO UTl.IT1ES, ftATURrs,
AND STRUCTURES lOCAtED ON THE Slit. LOCATE. PROTrCT, AND AVOID
OlSRUPTIOOOfAUN»I£.ANO BEl.fM~ UTIUT1[S ~C
COHS11lUC1lOll.

6. AU. VturY COHSTRUCnOH ON F'lWAT[ FROPOrn' 5tWL tXltf'(lll:I,I TO THE
lATEST EDI1llH Of lH£!H"()RI,( PlU/olBlHC CO()( (LJ't). ALL UTlJTY
COtlSTRUCTIOH iIl'I'I'H:H Tl£ RlGHT-<lf-WAY 9Wl CONfORM TO D£
g»ltWlll REOI.IflDft:NTS Of THE loIlJHIOPAlfJY HA.VlHC .A.eSOICTJ(~t

7. All BURIED UNES TO HA.VE 2 rtO WlNlIoIIJW COVER, UHL£SS HOTED
OTH(RWlS(.

8. OOWNsPOUT,.IN!) BLIlDlNG lJIlJTY CONN[CTIO'IS TO BE SHOWN ON
6UlDlNC PLUIoCBlNC DRAWINGS. REFIR TO PLUl.IBING OR4'11ltICS fOR
C~TIONOflJTlUTYlHSltlTOBUIlDWC

9. S£E 1..N'lDSCN'£ OOWIHGS FOR IlRlG41JOH UH(S.

10. All. EXISTING UTUTlES AND TlE-W POMS SHOUl.l1 BE CDHSlO£RED AC1M:
UTllT"lES UNlESS OTHERVr1S( IHDlCATrD.

II.~ f1R( H'l'DfWiT T'l'PE, HOlM SIZES. ~O THREAD CONf'lCIJRAOONS
Willi lOCAl. t.IUNOPAUTY t¥.Wo/(; .AJRISOICTlOH PfOOR TO CONSlRt.ICTI)H.

12 CONr!RM AU UTUTY VAlVE VAlA.T$. VAlVES, ~RS. BACJ{Fl.OW
PREVENTION ASSEt.leuES, 00 OTHER PUBlIC UTiUTY J,fPUR1'(W.NCES IN
MRICIiT-OF-WAYWllHTHEI,(lJNlClPAI.fTY~vtNCJURlS[)IC1lON.

I. AUEROSlON,S£Dll,t(NT.J>KlPOllllTlOHCOh'TRa..Pl.AN(ESPCP)lolfAStJtE'S
Sw.u.BEINSTJilEDASP£RTHEO£J..... ORAWtfGSINTHE.an:.Jlf.
fQBIl.6l:IQ. EROSION CONTROL WNltw...

I. '1'OIF'ORAAY ESPCP W£ASlJflES SHAll BE: ItlSTH.J.£D, ItfSPECTED, N'l0
Af'PRO.{'D BY A Cf1Y INSPECTOR BEfORE STAR'TJtC CROUHCl OlSTURBlNC
ACTMllES.

J ESPCP MEASURES SIW.l. /IKlT BE REI.+CM:O lJNT1l. P(Rt.lANOO WiOSCN'lNG
}lAS BEEN INSTAUED AHO FINAl. WSP(CTlOH HAS !lITH RtOUESTED AND
.-PPfl(MD BY A Cf1Y INSPECTOR.

4. INSPECTIONS SIWl BE REOUrnm ONE MY PRXlR TO 1ltE nlolE Of
INSPECIION,

S. M'PRfN1oL OF ras (SPCP I'I.)N I)()[S NOT COh'5TliUTE IRflRf1IAl OF"
P(RW.I.N(H1 OR ORNKl.CE 0CSlCM (I.E. SIZE J>Kl lOCATlOH OF" ROADS, Pft5.
R£STRlCTORS, CHANNElS. R£IDffiON FAOl.Jf(5. UTUTES, m.)

6. THE lWP\.BIfJ(fAOON OF" TtfS CSPtP AkD THE CONSTRUCOON. ~HTOWa,
REI'lJ,C(ljD(T,J>KlUPCRADlNCOfTliESE[SPCPFACLlT£SlSTHE
RESPOHS/6IUlY Of mE N'PI.JCANl/CONTRACIOR UNTIL AU CONSTRlICTlON IS
COt.lPlETEO AND -'PPR(N(O AND VEGETATION/WlDSOPlflG IS EST,lBUSHED.

7. STABIlJZEO CON51RIJC1lON ENTRANCES StWJ. BE lNST,lU£D AT THE B[CINN!NG
OF CONSlRtICTlON AAO lW'ITAIN[D FOR THE OURAT'ION Of 1'1£ PROJECl,
MCll11ONAlIAEASI..IB ,,"Y B£ R[OUIlED TO INSURE THAT All PAVED.AREAS
ARE K£Pl Cl.f.AA' FOR TtE: DURAlION or Tl€ PRM:CT.

a. TH[9CJ(JN;Wll[SOFTlfECllARlI+GlMTS(IfREOOREDBYTHECIlY)stW.1.
B£Q.£NllYflAGC([Itl nE: ffiOPRlORTOCOOSTR\.lCTlOtl. ~nE:
COtiSlIl\.lCTQol PERKlO, NO 0ISlVRlWfC£ 8E'rOtfO THE ruccm Cl£.lRt(;
UIMlS SWU B£ PERt.lmrn. THE f'lACC1HC StWJ. BE: t.lA.tff......EO BY Tl£
AP9IXAHT'/COHTRACTOR FOR M OlflATION OF" HE CONSTJIVCTION.

9. THE ESPCP FACllJTl:S SItClWN ON THIS PlAN ARE TH£ IolINlMI,N
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE: .ANTX:IPATEO SITE CON[)flJ()NS. DURING THE
CONSTRUCTION PERIOO, THESE ESPCP FACUT!ES StW..l. 8( UPGAADED AS
NEEDED FOR UNEXP£CrrD STaRt.l £VENTS 00 TO ENSURE THA.T SEDIMENT
AHO S£DII,lOO-LAllOl WATER 00 ).jOT l£A'o'[ THf W.

10. THE [SPCP FACI..IT£S SHAll BE 1iSP(C1rtl DAlY B(TW[[N OCID8ER 1 AHD
APRIl .30 BY Tlt: N'Pt.It:JNT/cotfTRACT~ AHD WJNTNHEO AS NECESSAAY TO
EHS(All£ 1HEfl CONTINlJED FlSNCTONlHC. AU lHSPECOOHS SKlU BE NOTED tl
Ni IiSFfCOOtl lOC WHICK SWU BE WrOE AVA/1.A8£ TO THE CfTY
INSPECTOR U'OH RfOOCST.

11. ESPCP F,fQJ11(S ON INIOM: SITES SHAll BE INSPECTED Nf(J loWNTAIKED A
~H1MU101 Of ONCE A lr.4Otffit OR W1THtl 14 HOURS fOllOWlNC A 510ftW
0100.

11. ASlGNWlTKTH£CflY'SEROSKlHCOHTROLHDTUN£NUt.l8ER,PROJECT
AODRESS,AHDPERMITNUt.lSERSlWJ.B[POSTEDATALOCATlONCLEAAlY
't1SIBtr F'RO/,/ THE RlCHT or WAY ,l,<lD WiTAlN£D IJh'Tl. PROJECl
COt.lPLETlON.

1.1 £XPOS(D SOLS lHA,T ROWN LJN'W(JU([[) FOR 14 DAYS OR t.lORE SHAll. BE
I.llotw..TnY PROT[CTED BY APPROPRIATE CROUND CCMR. DlST\JUl[[) lA,'I:l
THA.T WU Ro.wH lIrNClRK£D FOR 2 "'DtrTHS OR lOfaR SKlU AlSO IE
SWl£D WIlli AH APPRO'vtO SffiI t.llXltlR(.

14. PlJlllC STR£tTS 'tilII..L IE SWEPT DNlY, F NECfss-.RY. TO AlL£W,TE
SED!U£NT otSCHARGE: TO THE STORt.l WATER r.ww;e:t.lOO S'l"SlEU. lmfUER£D
WASH WATER CAHOOT 8E DlSCHARG£D FO STORU DAAlNS.

15. AU. EROSION CONTROL SEroNC FOR SITE 51ABUZATlON WILl BE PERFORWED
NO LATER lHAH S£P'1(t.lSER 1ST TO NJJ:N{ TlWE FOR ~GOAlN(

ESTABllSI1t.lOO PRIOR TO THE 0taT OF THE WET W(AT'H(R SEASON.

16. AU. T04POfW!'r EROSION AIfJ S£DlIr,IOO COHTRCt 1.lWUfl£S SHAU BE
R6lCMD lIlfTHlN JO M'f'.i AFTER RNAl SITE SJABlUlATlON IS JrCIfEm) OR
NTER nu ARE NO UlNCER t££DED.

17. TRAPPED SEOII£NT StW.i IE R£l,tCMD OR sttaUZED C»I Strr. 0tSTl.JlS£D
SOIL If?fJS RESl.AJlfC fRDW IIDIOVJrl SWU BE REPAlR£D .....D PROTECTED
wmt AOCCIU.'TE GROUND COVER (2" STRAW. COt.IPOST, w..CI1. ETC.)

18. S[(DING StWl BE: SUPPlIED 'MfH Jr£\EOUATE l,I()ISlURf:. S!JPI>lY WATER AS
NEEDED. WATfR SHOULD IE COtlTROU.EO TO PRf'vU(T RUNOff. AREAS WHK:H
fAl TO ESToIBllSH V'EGETATM: COVER ADE:OUAT( Ta PREVENT EROSION SHAll.
BE RESEEDED AS SOON /oS AREAS AAf. IOCHTTFlED.

19. OlS1lJflflED AREAS Of SlOPE CREATER l!Wl 1:1 wu. BE: ST.l8JZ£D T\fIDUCli
S(£OlHG ANO THE: tlSTAlJ..ATlON or NORTH AMERICAN GR£EM SCI508H lolAntlC
OR (OOVAlDiT PRODUCT.

20. TH£ PROPOSfIl fROSl()I CONTR«. 1o(fASURES ARE A WlN!l,M,l E£ST
~oo PRACTU. M CClHiRACTOR WAY BE REOlIIl£D 10 IW«
AOOOIClNAt EROSDl CONTROl t.lEASlJRES TO OlSIM( THAT He S£Dlt.lOO
IJl)O{ WATER EXITS TI£ SITE OR ENmlS TI-( EXISTINC STORWWAJER SYSml

II. Ii TI£ CASE or SToIiJl.JZATlON SEffiIHG ANO PI..ANT1~ FOR SWALES &
SlOPf.S, IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIE!\UTY TO SEOlJ(NC[ THE WORK
SUCK 'fKI..T Ttl( PlNmNCS ARE E51...Bl.JSHED /oS FAR AS P'OSSIE!U PRIOR TO
OCTOBERl.

,
l
i

12. CONWC'JOR Stw..l D£SICNATE AN Qt.ISIT[ EROSlON & SEDlI.IEH'T CONTROl.
t6PECTDR AHD SHALl SUEWIT TI£ N,l,lJE TO M OWNER'S RU'fl(S(NTATlV(
FOR SUBl.tlTTAl 10 ()(O AS PART or lH( OEO IlOOC PERWf/ REQUlIlOlOOS.

IJ. AN ERQSK)H .AHD SEDILlEHT COHTROl. PE.RWIT K4S Brni lSSl([I BY OREGON
OO'NlTt.lOO or EIMROH~Al QtIAlJTY (0£0 IlOOC PERWlJ). COHlRllCTOR
IS RESPONSB..E FOR ADIol:tflSTRATTON J>Kl CONf'"ORlUHCE: ()f AlI.£ROSK)N AN{)

S[[lI.I(NT CONlROl. R£0UlR£WEHT5 STI'lUT([) IN THIS PERWlT tfClU[)INC
l.lAHI'DWo/CE & IKlhllORlHC.

10' 0 10' 20' 30'
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Landscape Plan
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COII~ON NA/,lE SiZE/CONDITION SPACINC

lELKQVA TREE Z' CIL/B&S AS SHOWN

UARS".All GREEN ASH Z' CAL/B&B 16 SHOWN

,;,t:c\lCRI-l SERVICEBERRY 1-1/2" CA!../B&3 AS St+~WN

I ORECON ASH 2 G.6J.. CONT. 16 SHOWN

VINE AW'l£ 2 GAL CONT. ,4$ SHDWN

DWARf REDTWlG DOGWOOD Z GAL CO,,", I>S SHOY¥l.
OCEANSPflAY 5 GAl. COOl. AS SHOWN
DWARf H£AV£NlY 8,6..I,IBoo 2 GAL com. AS SHOWN
CHERRY lAUREL Z GAL ClJI,1. AS Sliffi\"li

RED FlO',"ERlNG CURRENT 5 CAL cor-rr. AS SI-!{)\'tN

UTTl( PRltlC£SS SPIREA 2 CAL. COtil. AS SHOWN

KtNNIK!NN!Ci< 1 CAL 18~ O.C.

COASTAL STRAWBERRY 1 CAL le· D.C.
CASCAD( OREGON GRAPE I CAL 18~ D.C.
CR£EPIt-t(; 8f?Jo.MBlE 1 CAL 18" O.C

KEY ,BOT""C.\l NA/,lE

j~ i ARCTOSTA.PtfflLOS INA URSI
i,~,i FRAGA'lIA CH:LQWSiS
! /@11 MAHONIA R[PENS
j .;::1' i RUBUS CALC'rNOlD£S

fAt CQRNUS SEPICEA 'KELSDU'

i fh'), !HOlool5(;"5 OISCOlOR
ifa!')J N"'O:"'" 00_[. 'WOOOS ow",,'
fq;:,%j PRIJIIUS LAURO. :OTTO lUYKEN'
: \«(~f f RIOES SANCUlNEUM

! Y1' ISPIREA J.4P.'unLE PRINCESS'

! :~

! 1Rqin Gorden Plgnljngs

j IIrm
~ ZElkOvA SERRATA 'CREW Vf.S£'

I \ FRAX:.NUS PENN 'I.!.ARSHAll

\ + ) AMElANCH.ER ALNlfOllA

~ FRAXINUS lATlfOllA

! ACER OReI""TU"

! 1-\ : CAREx 08NU?TA SLOUGH SEDGE PLUG 3 ?E9 son.
i ../: \ IJUNCUS PATENS 'we: BLUE' ELK BLUE SPREADiNG RUSH PLUG .3 PER son.
~:: :::'> SCRIPUS W~ROC,t.,RPUS SMALL FRUITED BUlRUSH PLUG 3 PER san.
I' .... I: MAHCN!A NERVOSA DUllORECONCRAPE , GAl. CONT. 18- a.C.

i \\~ :/' 1~~~R~~~ ~~GSl~i[ ~~~i~~~~ ~~~:AEA : ~~: ~~~~: ~~. s~'~~1N
i \. 'ROSA P!$OCARPA SWAMP ROSE 1 CAL CONT. AS SHOWN <~) ~______~~>~~~~=~~:' 3_-'_',_y_bl_erl_' '~~'_::~_OOG_,,' . ... . ...__.. .._. . ..__.__.. .._. . . .._.__. ,~_O_'~T_H_~_:.~__s__••••LI11'IO••••1
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